
 
 

Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Line - Tel: 01225 395090   Date: 18 November 2013 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 
 

Councillors: Will Sandry (Chair), Andrew Furse, Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, Barry Macrae 
and Brian Simmons 
 

Independent Member: John Barker 
 

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
 

Press and Public  
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Tuesday, 3rd December, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Tuesday, 3rd December, 2013 at 5.30 pm in the. Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 



accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
 

NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a written
[...]
is meeting. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

8. MINUTES: 23RD SEPTEMBER 2013 (Pages 7 - 12) 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT (Pages 13 - 24) 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT (Pages 25 - 32) 



11. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION REVIEW (Pages 33 - 88) 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES AND UPDATE REPORT (Pages 89 - 108) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 

Protocol for Decision-making 

 

Guidance for Members when making decisions 

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant 
considerations and disregards those that are not material. 

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when 
making its decisions: 

 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 

 

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should 
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes 
due regard of them. 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Monday, 23rd September, 2013, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Will Sandry (Chair), Andrew Furse, Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, 
Barry Macrae and Brian Simmons  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Pate (Strategic Director, Resources), Tim Richens 
(Divisional Director- Business Support) and Jeff Wring (Divisional Director, Risk and 
Assurance) 
Guests in attendance: Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton), Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) 
and Councillor David Bellotti (Bath & North East Somerset Council) 

 
28 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

29 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

30 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

31 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

32 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

33 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

34 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

35 
  

MINUTES: 25 JUNE 2013  
 
These were approved as a correct record, subject to the insertion, in the twelfth 
paragraph of Item 23 (Internal Audit: Future Delivery Options) after “He suggested 
that arrangements needed to”, of the following:   
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

“to be put in place to prepare an inventory of existing skills and needs of 
current B&NES staff and of each potential partner so far identified - so as to 
identify any critical skill shortfalls that a preferred partnership may not be able 
to deliver.” 

 
 

36 
  

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/2013  
 
The Divisional Director – Business Support presented the report. He expressed his 
thanks to the Finance team for their work in preparing the appended documents. He 
drew attention to the statement in the foreword to the accounts (agenda page 86) 
that the required £12m savings in 2012/13 had been achieved together with a £168k 
underspend. This had been achieved with no impact on Council Tax or the Council’s 
revenue. A further £11m had to be saved in 2013/14, and the Council had a resource 
plan in place that would take total savings to just under £30m over the three years up 
to 2014/15. The auditors had identified a number of issues in relation to the Council’s 
Accounts (listed in paragraphs 4.1-4.3 of the covering report), including an issue 
relating to reconciliations between the Council’s property and accounts registers. 
The Chair commented that this was a recurrent issue and wondered whether the 
resources were available to fix it. The Divisional Director – Business Support said 
that the issue was that the existing software packages could not communicate with 
each other effectively, so that reconciliation between these registers had on occasion 
to be done manually, and misstatements could possibly occur if data was not 
entered in the correct order. He was therefore reviewing the situation with a view to 
potentially replacing the existing system as part of an improvement plan. He 
concluded by saying that a number of minor issues had been identified in relation to 
the accounts of the Avon Pension Fund (listed in paragraph 4.7); a management 
response and action plan relating to these was circulated to members. The auditors 
were proposing to issue an unqualified opinion on both sets of accounts. He invited 
the Committee to agree to the signing of the Letter of Representation. 
 
Mr Morris commented on the audit findings. He referred to the list of outstanding 
issues listed on page 27 and said that work on capital accounting and housing 
benefit had now been completed. The adjusted misstatements tabulated on pages 
35 and 36 had had no effect on the bottom line. Unadjusted misstatements needed 
to be referred to in the Letter of Representation. One of these was a balancing figure 
in the reserves statement of £835,000 for which the necessary correcting 
amendment had not been identified. It was his duty to bring this to the Committee’s 
attention, but it was for the Committee to decide what action should be taken about 
it. The Divisional Director – Business Support said that after further work that figure 
had been reduced; more work would be done to discover greater detail about it but 
that it was not recommended to make an adjustment. 
 
A Member asked about the figure of £1.686m for debtors (agenda page 36) and 
whether the underspend of £168,000 would recur in future years. Mr Morris said that 
debtor comprised charges place on a number of individual properties, which should 
be placed in the long term debtors balance and not in short term debtors as at 
present. Replying to the question about the underspend, the Divisional Director – 
Business Support said that every year the Council followed a zero-base budget 
process; if the underspend represented a long-term saving, it could possibly count 
towards next year’s savings target. 
 

Page 8



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

A Member said that he accepted that the errors in the accounts were not significant, 
though there was a risk that the pre
[...]

 
37 
  

FINANCIAL RESILIENCE REPORT  
 
Mr Morris presented the report. He said that this report provided more detail on the 
value-for-money opinion. A red/amber/green system was used for scoring. A group 
of local authorities (listed on agenda page 208) had been used to provide 
benchmarking data. The auditors considered that Bath and North East Somerset had 
performed strongly, and most aspects of the Council’s performance had been 
assessed as green with a small number of areas flagged up for further consideration. 
 
A Member asked two questions. One concerned the collection of Non-Domestic 
Rates, where the Council had collected 97.49% of the debit against a target of 
97.8% and a national average of 97.7%. He wondered whether the Council should 
be able to achieve the target, or whether perhaps the target should be reduced. The 

Page 9



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

other was whether Internal Audit, which was now 2.5 FTE posts below 
establishment, had the resources to give the Council a satisfactory level of 
assurance. Another Member responded that he did not agree that the target for 
NNDR collection should be reduced; he thought targets should stretch an 
organisation, and that a performance that was only just short of the target was still 
very good. As far as Internal Audit was concerned, the Council had an able and 
committed team, and a project was under way to review delivery of the Internal Audit 
function in the future. 
 
A Member asked about the slippage in the capital programme (agenda page 210) 
and wondered what had caused this and whether the slippage had contributed to the 
£168,000 underspend. 
 
David Bellotti, Cabinet Member for Resources, said that the main reason for the 
slippage in the capital programme was the re-prioritisation of projects that had taken 
place following the change of administration after the elections in 2011. 
 
The Divisional Director – Business Support thanked the external auditors for their 
work. This was the best report the Council had yet received from its auditors, though 
there were still a few areas that need improvement. 
 
A Member asked whether Keynsham regeneration would impact on Non-Domestic 
Rates and funding available from the Local Enterprise Partnership and the City Deal. 
The Divisional Director – Business Support explained that these were separate 
issues. A local authority was responsible for collecting all business rates in its area, 
retained an agred amount and passed the rest to central government. The 
government made funding available to LEPs and through the City Deal, which local 
authorities could apply for.  
 
The Chair expressed his satisfaction on behalf of the committee at a very reassuring 
report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and its findings and to keep under review any 
management actions. 
 

38 
  

GRANT CERTIFICATION AUDIT PLAN  
 
Mr Hackett presented the report. He said that after the completion of the work a short 
report would be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

39 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2012/2013  
 
The Divisional Director – Business Support presented the report and summarised 
the key facts. Gross Interest earned from investments was £821k. Investment rates 
had continued to fall and the average rate of interest earned on investments in 
2012/13 was 0.83%. The Council had continued to avoid investment in the 
Eurozone. He drew attention to the Council’s £15.4m share of debt inherited from the 
former Avon County Council, which was administered by Bristol City Council. The 
Council’s debt would be restructured to take advantage of low interest rates, as 
agreed at the last meeting of the Committee. 

Page 10



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the Treasury Management Annual Report to 31st March 2013. 
 

2. To note the 2012/13 actual Treasury Management Indicators. 
 

3. To note the debt rescheduling actions highlighted at paragraph 4.13-4.15 of 
the covering report. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.58 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

3rd December 2013 

 

  

TITLE: Treasury Management Monitoring Report to 30th September 2013 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Performance Against Prudential Indicators                                                 
Appendix 2 – The Council’s Investment Position at 30th September 2013                                              
Appendix 3 – Average monthly rate of return for 1st 6 months of 2013/14 
Appendix 4 – The Council’s External Borrowing Position at 30th September 2013  
Appendix 5 – Arlingclose’s Economic & Market Review Q2 of 2013/14             
Appendix 6 – Interest & Capital Financing Budget Monitoring 2013/14              
Appendix 7 – Summary Guide to Credit Ratings 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 In February 2012 the Council adopted the 2011 edition of the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, which requires the Council 
to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial 
year, review performance during the year, and approve an annual report after the 
end of each financial year. 

1.2 This report gives details of performance against the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Plan 2013/14 for the first six 
months of 2013/14. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Corporate Audit Committee agrees that: 

2.1 the Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2013, prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted 

2.2 the Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2013 are noted. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



Printed on recycled paper 2

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PRO
[...]
s cash flow, which, as can be seen above, is 
currently earning very low rates of interest. The rescheduling of £50 million of 
borrowing was completed during the second quarter of 2013/14.   

5.7 Current forecasts project that the savings in the current year will meet the additional 
£500K savings target in the Council’s 2013/14 approved budget, as well as 
generating an additional £600k saving.  This is achieved by netting off the loss of 
interest earned on the cash balance against the reduced interest payments made to 
the Public Works Loan Board. 

5.8 The Council’s reduced total borrowing was £70 million as at the 30th September 
2013.  The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) as at 31st March 2013 

Page 14



Printed on recycled paper 3

was £141.8 million with a projected total of £201 million by the end of 2013/14 
based on the capital programme approved at February 2013 Council.  This 
represents the Council’s need to borrow to finance capital expenditure, and 
demonstrates that the borrowing taken to date relates to funding historical capital 
spend.  

5.9 Following Local Government Reorganisation in 1996, Avon County Council’s 
residual debt is administered by Bristol City Council.  All successor Unitary 
Authorities make an annual contribution to principal and interest repayment, for 
which there is a provision in the Council’s revenue budget.  The amount of residual 
debt outstanding as at 31st March 2013 apportioned to Bath & North East Somerset 
Council is £15.14m.  Since this borrowing is managed by Bristol City Council and 
treated in the Council’s Statement of Accounts as a deferred liability, it is not 
included in the borrowing figures referred to in paragraph 5.8. 

5.10  The borrowing portfolio as at 30th September 2013 is shown in Appendix 4. 

Strategic & Tactical Decisions 

5.11 As shown in the charts at Appendix 2, investments continue to be focussed on 
UK banks that have either already or are likely to receive support from t
[...]
is a real possibility. 
 

CC Very high levels of credit risk - default of some kind appears probable. 
 

C Exceptionally high levels of credit risk - default is imminent or inevitable. 
 

RD Restricted default - indicates an issuer that has experienced payment default on 
a bond, loan or other material financial obligation but which has not entered into 
bankruptcy filings, administration, receivership, liquidation or other formal 
winding-up procedure, and which has not otherwise ceased operating. 

D Default - indicate san issuer that has entered into bankruptcy filings, 
administration, receivership, liquidation or other formal winding-up procedure, or 
which has otherwise ceased business. 

 

Page 24



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

3rd December 2013 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER 
 

TITLE: Internal Audit 2013/14 Plan – Six Month Performance Update 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendices 1 & 2 -  Audit & Risk Dashboard Quarters 1 & 2 2013/14 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 was presented to the Corporate Audit 
Committee on the 20th May 2013. This report has been compiled to provide an 
update to the Committee on progress against the Plan and the results of Internal 
Audit work completed.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note progress made against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report. 

 

4 THE REPORT 

 Current Performance 

4.1 Robust performance measurement and reporting is vital to ensure that timely and 
effective decisions can be made. To aid and inform the Committee Appendices 1 
& 2 provides detail on current key performance information related to the Audit 
and Risk function.  

4.2 As at the end of Quarter 2, the Audit & Risk Team had complet
[...]
 School in Frome. 

 Resources & Partnership Development 

4.7 As was previously reported to the Committee over the past two years the service 
has been assessing its future and looking at alternative service delivery options. In 
June of this year the committee again reviewed and re-confirmed in principle that 
a Local Authority form of Partnership is recommended. 

4.8 Additionally it has also been reported to the Committee that the team had a 
number of vacancies which it was finding difficulty in replacing. 

4.9 Since the summer a number of positive developments can now be reported which 
it is hoped will put the service on a sound footing for the medium to long term. 

4.10 Firstly we have agreed a joint working arrangement with North Somerset where 
Bath and North East Somerset will provide a lead in managing their Audit & 
Assurance functions in combination with those in this Council. The scope of the 
activities includes, Audit, Risk, Information Governance and Business Continuity. 
The plan would be to integrate the two teams into a full partnership at some point 
over the next 12 to 18 months. 

4.11 Secondly we have also agreed a contractual arrangement with the South West 
Audit Partnership to replace the audit posts which currently cannot be recruited. 
Whilst the arrangement is initially short-term it is hoped again to look at the 
potential to blend this into the new arrangement with North Somerset in the future. 
This arrangement does provide significant flexibility in future working by allowing 
us to source specialist skills at a reasonable cost, i.e. IT Auditors, where it is 
difficult to recruit and retain.  

4.12 It is further hoped that the potential for a full partnership will also encompass 
growth both in terms of additional services and partners over the medium term 
and the opportunities and benefits should be substantial. 

4.13 Integrating resources from different organisations is not without its challenges 
and therefore it is importa
[...]
 

In September, the Audit Commission published a briefing note on the Local Audit and Accountability Bill. The Bill is currently going 

through Parliament.  

 

The briefing provides background information on the Bill as well as a view on the areas where the Audit Commission believe that the Bill 

can be further improved. These areas are: 

• collective procurement arrangements 

• audit appointment arrangements 

• the National Fraud Initiative 

• small bodies 

• supporting accountability to Parliament and the public 

• reporting on arrangements to secure value for money 

• updating the legislative framework governing local public audit. 

  

Issues for consideration: 

• Have you considered how the proposed audit arrangements under the Draft Local Audit Bill will affect you?  

P
age 106



P
age 107



P
age 108

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES: 23RD SEPTEMBER 2013
	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Risk & Audit Team Dashboard Q1 & Q2 201314
	Appendix 2 - Audit Plan 2013 2014 Activity

	11 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION REVIEW
	Appendix 1- Anti Fraud Actiion Plan Dec 2013
	Appendix 2 - Anti Fraud & Corruption Policy Dec 2013
	Appendix 3 - Anti Money Laundering Policy 2013

	12 EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES AND UPDATE REPORT
	CACEAFeesUpdateReportDec2013App1
	CACEAFeesUpdateReportDec2013App2




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 3rd December, 2013, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, Barry Macrae and 
Brian Simmons  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director- Business Support), Jeff Wring 
(Divisional Director, Risk and Assurance) and Andy Cox (Group Manager (Audit/Risk)) 
Guests in attendance: Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) 

 
40 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

41 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

42 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from the Chair, Cllr Will Sandry. In his absence Cllr Andy 
Furse chaired the meeting. 
 

43 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

44 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

45 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

46 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

47 
  

MINUTES: 23RD SEPTEMBER 2013  
 
These were confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

48 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT  
 



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

The Divisional Director – Business Support presented the report. He said this was a 
regular six-monthly report, which stated the position as at the end of September. 
Returns on the Council’s cash had been at an average of 0.49%, reflecting current 
low market rates. The restructuring of the Council’s Public Works Loan Board debt 
portfolio had been implemented utilising the Council’s cash flow. £50m of borrowing 
was rescheduled during the second quarter of 2013/14. It was anticipated that there 
would be a saving of £1.1m in debt costs. If funds had to be re-borrowed, this would 
be at very much lower rates of interest. The Council continued to invest only in 
higher-rated institutions and did not invest in the Eurozone. 
 
A Member asked why the prudential borrowing limit was not reduced, if the Council’s 
projected borrowing by the end of 2013/14 was lower than previously expected. The 
Divisional Director – Business Support replied that the prudential limit was set at the 
level that was required to finance capital expenditure. At some point the Council 
would need to borrow £200m; if there was a sudden change in market conditions, 
the Council would be able to borrow the maximum amount allowed in the budget. He 
agreed, however, that the operational limit did need to be revisited, because the 
Council now needed to borrow less. 
 
A Member asked about the impact of Waitrose’s decision not to occupy a site in the 
new Keynsham development, but instead to take over the existing Co-op store in 
Keynsham. The Divisional Director – Business Support said that he did not know 
what progress there had been in securing an alternative tenant; there might be some 
impact on the financial model for the new development, but this was not clear at the 
moment. 
 
The Chair asked whether the Council had any exposure to Co-op Bank. The 
Divisional Director – Business Support replied in the negative. The Council’s main 
bank was Natwest, and as far as investment was concerned, the Co-op had been 
below the Council’s lower credit risk limit for some time. 
 
A Member asked whether the banking market was as volatile as media reports 
suggested. The Divisional Director – Business Support replied that the Council’s 
relied on its treasury advisors, Arlingclose, for credit ratings and intelligence on the 
banking sector. Arlingclose were ahead of the game and had warned local 
authorities about Co-op bank some time ago. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. To note the Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2013. 
 

2. To note the Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2013. 
 

49 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Divisional Director, Risk and Assurance presented the report. He drew 
Members’ attention to the developments described in paragraphs 4.10 and 4.11 of 
the report, namely a joint internal audit working arrangement with North Somerset 
Council and a contractual arrangement with the South West Audit Partnership 
(SWAP) to replace audit posts which currently could not be recruited. These would 
result in a significantly bigger pool of resources. There was a lot of detailed work to 



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

be done on integrating these resources, which could impact on the work plan in the 
short term, but there would be long-term benefits. 
 
The Independent Member expressed concern about the speed of progress on 
creating an audit partnership. Discussions about a partnership had been under way 
for the past eighteen months, which was disruptive for this authority and potential 
partners. He suggested that the Committee should confirm its confidence in officers 
to progress the partnership more quickly. He wondered whether the external auditors 
had a view on the speed of progress. 
Another Member, however, said that he was impressed that, at a time when the 
resources of Internal Audit were under pressure, so much progress had been made.  
 
The Chair invited the external auditors to comment.  Mr Morris responded that there 
were significant changes in audit work because of, among other things, the 
challenge of new audit standards. Local authorities were adopting a variety of new 
arrangements. He considered that before choosing a new arrangement it was 
essential to examine the impact on, for example, corporate governance and financial 
governance. Devon CC, Torbay Council and Plymouth City Council had an audit 
partnership and had established a joint audit committee to oversee it. The Corporate 
Audit Committee needed to be comfortable with any new audit arrangements, and 
progress should take place at a pace that ensured that the right types of audit were 
being undertaken. The nature of internal audit and the relationship between internal 
and external audit were changing. Internal audit was becoming more strategic and 
external audit did not rely on internal audit in the same way that it had done in the 
past. It was sometimes quicker and more economical for the external auditors to 
undertake a piece of work than to wait for it to be done by internal audit. However, 
internal audit remained important and needed a wide range of skills, which a 
partnership could provide.  
 
The Divisional Director – Business Support thought that a great deal of progress had 
been made at a time of significant change. It was possible that the partnership with 
North Somerset would grow, but at the moment it was at a very early stage of 
development. It would be better to focus on developing relations with North 
Somerset and only try to enlarge the partnership at a later stage. The arrangement 
with SWAP would ensure that extra resource would be available and he hoped that 
performance against the work plan would improve. In the longer term the partnership 
with North Somerset might extend beyond audit and cover a number of back office 
functions. The Divisional Director, Risk and Assurance said that B&NES had been 
thinking about the partnership option for longer than North Somerset had, and that 
time had to be allowed for the development of a common ethos and culture, even 
though the total number of staff involved was only about twenty. He said that it would 
be helpful to him in discussions with North Somerset members if the Committee did 
reaffirm its commitment to the partnership approach. In response to a Member he 
said that he expected the pace of progress to pick up, and benefits to be even 
clearer by next April.  
 
Members signified that they were content with current developments and wished to 
be kept informed of any obstacles which emerged. 
 
The Risk Manager presented the six-month performance report. He explained that 
performance had been below the six-month target for the reasons set out in the 
report: the level of unplanned work, a reduction in staff resources and the need for 



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

follow-up work on reviews completed in 2012/13. The Head of Audit, Risk and 
Information had already informed the Committee of actions taken to strengthen staff 
resources. 
 
A Member suggested that some of the items on the plan, such as VAT auditing, 
though important, were too detailed to need reporting to Members. Members should 
concentrate on the strategic issues. 
 
Mr Morris said that he was impressed by the presentation of the information in the 
appendices; the dashboard in Appendix 1 was particularly effective. He did not agree 
with the Member who had suggested that the some of the issues were too detailed to 
be presented to the Committee. 
 
Replying to a Member, the Divisional Director, Risk and Assurance said that the 
Audit Reviews were not listed in risk order, and that there were various reasons why 
an audit would be scheduled for a particular time of year. He suggested that any 
issue highlighted in red should attract the attention of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note progress made against the Internal Audit plan for 2013/14. 
 

50 
  

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION REVIEW  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
 

that, the Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be 
better served by not disclosing relevant information, and in accordance with 
the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public shall be excluded from the following item of business because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. 

 
The Group Manager (Audit/Risk) gave a presentation.  
 
After the presentation, the Committee returned to open session. 
 
Responding to a question from a Member, the Group Manager (Audit/Risk) 
explained that information about the whistleblowing procedure was given in the 
regular fraud bulletins the staff newsletter, and posters in Council buildings. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm that the Council’s Anti-Fraud & Corruption & Whistleblowing 
Polices and Anti-Money-Laundering Policies remain appropriate. 
 

51 
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES AND UPDATE REPORT  
 
 Mr Morris presented the Fees Letter. He said there would be no increase in fees for 
the external audit of the Council and the Avon Pension Fund in 2013/14. 
 
Mr Hackett presented the update report. He said that the annual certification report 
had only just been signed off and would be presented to the February 2014 meeting 
of the Committee. He drew attention to two issues. The first was whether the Council 
needed to review its charging policy, as detailed on page 101 of the agenda, and the 



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

second was the revaluation of property plant and equipment, as detailed on page 
105. 
 
By leave of the Chair, Mr Morris tabled the Annual Audit Letter and apologised that it 
had not been circulated with the agenda. He said that it needed to be published on 
the Council’s website. An unqualified opinion was given on the Council’s financial 
accounts and a positive conclusion on Value for Money. There were some 
recommendations for improvement. Section 4 dealt with the certification of grant 
claims and returns, where some issues had been identified, none of them significant. 
95% of local authorities had issues in this area. It was proposed to charge the 
Council an additional fee of £2,000 for additional work on a claim relating to the Bath 
Transport Plan, an issue raised by an objector to the accounts. 
 
Mr Morris announced that Mr Hackett, who had worked on the External Audit of the 
Council for some years, initially for the Audit Commission and latterly for Grant 
Thornton, would be transferring to work at Swindon Borough Council. Members 
thanked Mr Hackett for his work and for the help he had provided to the Committee. 
 
Members thanked the Divisional Director – Business Support and his team for their 
excellent work. 
 
RESOLVED to note the fees and the update from the External Auditor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.38 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


